			File No.		Film No.
Date issued: Time issued: Ja.m. Name of Applicant Detective Jeremy Sudduth Name of additional affiant RETURN OF SERVICE I certify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 1919 2:51 Jp.m. Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATAT mobility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby		NT ©	WARRAI	СН	SEAR
Name of Applicant Detective Jeremy Sudduth Name of additional affiant RETURN OF SERVICE I certify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 1919 Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATIT mebility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby				of: ry	In the matter of Brandon Emb
Name of Applicant Detective Jeremy Sudduth Name of additional affiant Name of additional affiant RETURN OF SERVICE I certify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 1819 2:51 Jp.m. Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATAT mebility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby] a.m.	ime issued:	7	Date issued:
RETURN OF SERVICE I certify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 2:51 Jp.m. Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATAT mebility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby			udduth	my S	Detective Jere
RETURN OF SERVICE I certify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 2:51 Jp.m. Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATAT mebility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby the control of the date o			affiant	ional	Name of additi
Toertify that this SEARCH WARRANT we received and executed as follows Date received Time received Ja.m. 2:51 Jp.m. Date Executed Date and time of return I made a search of: ATAT mobility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby			affiant	onal	lame of additi
Date Executed Play 19 Date and time of return I made a search of: ATIT mobility As commanded. As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I hereby	as	SANT WO	ARCH WARF xecuted as fo	is SE and e	certify that thi received a
As commanded. As commanded. As commanded. As eized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I berely.			2151		9/18/19
As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I become				- 0	alialia
As commanded. Seized the items listed on the attached inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 nours of the date of issuance and I become		·bility	F: ATAT M	rch o	I made a sea
Inventory. I did not seize any items. This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I become					
] This warrant was not executed within 48 hours of the date of issuance and I beroby		ttached			ventory.
Hours of the date of issuance and I beroby			items.	any	l did not seize This warrant v
return it not executed.	,	vitnin 48 I hereby	SSUBNCE and	e of i	urs of the date
		,		cuted	turn it not exec
Signature of Officer Making Return		>	Making Return	icer N	gnature of Offi
Department or Agency of Officer	-		y of Officer	geno	partment or A
Ashrboro Police			police	o F	Ashrboni

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA Randolph

In the general court of Justice Superior Court Division

To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this SEARCH WARRANT:

I, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the property and person described in the application on page two attached hereto and related to the commission of a crime is located as described in the application.

You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person and other place or item described in the application for the property and person in question. If the property and / or person are found, make the seizure and keep the property subject to Court Order and process the person according to law.

You are directed to execute this SEARCH WARRANT within forty-eight (48) hours from the time indicated on this Warrant and make due return to the clerk of the Issuing Court.

This SEARCH WARRANT is issued upon information furnished under oath by the person or persons shown.

	SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED BY
	Date 18 Dept 2019
This SEARCH WARRANT was RETURNED to me on this date and time	Signature
Signature (2016)] Magistrate
] Magistrate Superior Court Judge] District Court Judge Deputy CSC	RANDOLF
Clerk of Superior Court This is to carrier that this is a true of the correct copy as filed in the office of the county Clerk of Superior County	
Date: 10-4-19 1 Bay: Clerk of Superior Court	900 3: 27

APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT

I, Detective Jeremy Sudduth 205 East Academy St.	Asheboro, NC 27203			
(insert name and address of law e	enforcement officer, rank an	d agency)		
Being duly sworn, request that the court issue a warr items described in this application and to find and se application. There is probable cause to believe that:	ant to search the perso ize the property and pe	on, place, ve erson descrit	hicle, and oth	ner
See Attachment pages			i.	. 1
(Describe property to be seized: or if search warrant is to be used for seaname person to be arrested)	arching a place to serve an arre	st warrant or oth	er prodest	-
Constitute evidence of a crime and the identity of a p Death Investigation	erson participating in a	crime,	the office f Superior	
(Name Crime)			D X	N
And is located (check the appropriate box or boxes a In the following premises: See Attachment pages		mation)	ty as file County Cle	100
(Give addresses and, if	useful, describe premises)		388	
On the following person(s): See Attachment Pages		20	6107 Auto La Correct Randol	à
(Give name(s) and, if u	seful, describe person(s))	T\2	20.0	
And ☐ In the following vehicle(s): See Attachment Pages		DOLPH DOLPH	2 1	
(Describe	vehicle(s))	10		
And ☐ Other names, places or item(s): ☐ See Attachment Pages	· "	0., C.S	U U	
(Name and /or describe other places	or items to be searched, if:	1 0	2	
The applicant swears to the following facts to establish See Attachment Pages			of a search w	/arrant
CWODN AND OUROODINGS TO DETERM				
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME Date Signature	Jung 1	1. S.	the	
Superior Court Judge District Court Judge Signature of Applicant Deputy CSC Clerk of Superior Court Magistrate			cant	
In addition to the affidavit included above, this application In addition to the affidavit included above, this application				e by:
This testimony has been (check appropriate box)] reduced clerk. ** If a continuation is necessary, continue the statement on an attached she continuation and include on it the signatures of applicant and issuing officia	eet of paper with a notation sav			the

Continuation page attached to the SEARCH WARRANT application, dated Tuesday, September 17, 2019

CONTINUATION OF "PROPERTY / EVIDENCE TO BE SEIZED"

All customer/subscriber information, including any listed addresses, telephone numbers, social security numbers, dates of birth, names, addresses, any other customer identifying information, mobile handset or device identifiers/serial numbers (MEID, ESN, IMSI, IMEI), activation date and deactivation date, and location device was purchased if applicable.

Any email addresses associated with the account. This is to specifically include Google Gmail addresses associated with any Android device associated with this device or any email associated with an iPhone and/or iTunes account associated with this device that is currently on file and stored in the normal course of business of ATT Mobility.

Call detail records, including detailed information in reference to all known outgoing and incoming calls associated with the account, dates and times calls were made, and duration of all calls made or received. This is to include any other pertinent call detail records including special features codes, or any other codes that are maintained in the normal course of business for ATT Mobility, of any ATT Mobility cellular numbers identified in the course of the investigation. In addition to voice calls, this would also occurred detail records showing text messages, MMS messages, or data activity.

In the event the requested Call Detail Records contain other ATT Mobility customer numbers in the either incoming or outgoing calls, ATT Mobility will provide subscriber information to the specific number identified, if requested.

Cell site information, to include all known cell towers associated with outgoing and incoming calls call Detail Records). This information is to include any sector information, if known, cell site location and any other related material that would be necessary to identify the location and sector in reference of the cell site information associated with the call detail records. In the event text messages, MMS messages, LTE and Data activity including IP session and destination addresses that were produced are also evaluable with cell site information, this information would be included in this request.

Cell Site locations for all ATT Mobility Cell Sites, sector information, including Azimuth headings, in the regional market associated with the requested cell site information.

Location information, to include any estimated or known Longitude and Latitude of the cellular device's current location, or approximate location, information received by cell tower(s) in reference to direction and distance from the tower a device may be located (timing and triangulation information). Radio Frequency signal strengths, direction, and transmission information. The geographical constraints of location information will be limited to the United States.

Location information can be in the form of historical records. Specific to ATT Mobility, this would include any reports of device activity that would include the approximate latitude and longitude of the device at the

awanu wa Arasara
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBBO TO BEFORE ME:
The Kark
Judge / Magistrate

9-18-19

9/18/19

Date 0066

Continuation page attached to the SEARCH WARRANT application, dated Tuesday, September 17, 2019 time of the activity, direction and distance from the tower, and other location related information commonly referred to as a NELOS report. This further includes any other report similar in nature.

All text message and/or MMS messages, including message content, currently stored in the normal course of business for ATT Mobility, to include any cloud services which allow for the long term storage of both voicemails and SMS/MMS messages.

Cloud Data, any content that may have been backed up to Cloud Storage for the listed dates/times. If said Cloud Storage has been provided by a third-party provider, please provide relevant contact information for that provider.

It is ordered that the above records be provided in both of AT&T's Text(.txt) and PDF(.pdf) formats. The above information is being requested in reference to the following mobile device:

Telephone: 4252993993

Subscriber: Brandon Embry

ATT Mobility

11760 US Highway 1, North Palm Beach, FL 33408

The information is being requested during the following time period

Historical Records - September 1, 2019 through September 13, 2019

This is to certify that the office of sandolph County Clerk of Superior Co

CONTINUATION OF "PREMISES, PERSON, VEHICLE, OR OTHER ITEM (S) TO BE SEARCHED"

Any and all information listed above associated with cellphone number (425)299-3993 and accessible through AT&T records.

CONTINUATION OF "PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT"

1. I, Detective Jeremy Sudduth have been a sworn Law Enforcement Officer in the state of North Carolina since August 1, 2009. I am currently employed with the Asheboro Police Department, assigned to the Criminal Investigations Division as a Detective. Prior to this I was assigned to the Patrol Division as a Patrol Officer. I have received specialized training in Interviews, Forensics, Investigations, Search Warrant Writing and Homicides. I hold an Advanced Certificate in Homicide Investigations from The Southeast Investigator Group (SIG) as well as an Intermediate Law Enforcement Certificate from North Carolina Criminal Justice Education and Training Standards Commission. I have been involved with numerous investigations including Death/Homicide, Assaults Psychical and Sexual, as well as Burglaries. I am currently a member of the North Carolina Homicide Investigators Association.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIPED TO BEFORE ME: Judge / Magistrate	Apolicant(s)	
5-18-15 Date 0.067	9/18/19 Date	

- Continuation page attached to the SEARCH WARRANT application, dated Tuesday, September 17, 2019
 - 2. On 09/12/2019, Sarah Lee called 911 due to her son, Brandon Embry, not responding to phone calls or answering the door of his apartment for two days. Mr. Embry lost his job two days ago and was not heard from again. Officer Kivett was let in the apartment by maintenance and located Mr. Embry naked on the bedroom floor. Mr. Embry had numerous wounds to include face and head wounds. There was bloodstains in the apartment in several areas and also overturned furniture. Mr. Embry was rushed to Randolph Health and was unresponsive. Mr. Embry lived alone. Mr. Embry was transferred to Cone Health in Greensboro where he later died. A perseveration request was sent to AT&T on September 13, 2019 for Mr. Embry's phone records.
 - 3. While speaking with the family I learned that Mr. Embry often uses dating applications on his phone for companionship.

 An IPhone X was seized from Mr. Embry's apartment during a search warrant, however the device was locked.

 Through this Detective's experience it is very rare that an IPhone X's security features can be overridden to access the contents of the device by law enforcement. This detective believes that the information contained in Mr. Embry's phone records could show who Mr. Embry last had contact with and may help explain Mr. Embry's death.
 - 4. Therefore in the interests of justice this detective asks the court to find probable cause for this search warrant for Mr.

 Embry's phone records so if any person(s) are responsible for his death, that person(s) can be brought to justice and held accountable.

FILED
2019 OCT -4 P 3: 2 X
RANDOLPH CO., C. S.E.
BY

This is to carry that this is setting or correct copy as filled in the office of Rendolph County Clerk of Superior C

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME:

Judge / Magistrate

7-(8-05) Date 0.068 Applicant(s)

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	File No.
Randolph County	In The General Court Of Justice District Superior Court Division
IN THE MATTER OF:	
Name Brandon Embry	INVENTORY OF ITEMS SEIZED PURSUANT TO SEARCH
I, the undersigned officer, executed a search of:	G.S. 15A-223, -254, -2
Person, Premises Or Vehicle Searched	home Ricords
Visitify Termises Of Vernice Searched	Date Of Search
ATAT Global Legal Demands center	9/18/2019
Fax - 1-888-938-4715	1/18/201/
This search was made pursuant to	
1. a search warrant issued by:	
2. consent to search given by:	
3. other legal justification for the search:	
The following items were seized:	
This is to certify their land in the office of the County, Clerk of Superior County, Clerk of Su	AT & T (425) 299-3993 2019 OCT - 4 P 3:26 BY BY BY BY BY BY BY BY BY B

AOC-CR-206, Rev. 3/16
© 2016 Administrative Office of the Courts

Items Seiz	ed Continued:		
			Arrect copy as Sed in the office of the complete of the control of
☐ a. tl ☐ b. tl ☐ c. tl ☐ d. tt ☐ e. tf ☑ 2. As no ☐ a. ir ☐ b. ir	a copy of this inventory with the person named below, when owner of the premises searched. The owner of the vehicle searched. The person in apparent control of the premises searched. The person in apparent control of the vehicle searched. The person from whom the items were taken. The person was present, I left a copy of this inventory: The premises searched, identified on the reverse. The vehicle searched, identified on the reverse. The vehicle searched, identified on the reverse. The vehicle searched and Address Of Person To Whom A Copy Of This Inventory Was Defeated. The person was present and the premises searched and Address Of Person To Whom A Copy Of This Inventory Was Defeated. The person was present and the person To Whom A Copy Of This Inventory Was Defeated.	RANDOLPH CO.	
	procement agency identified below will hold the seized pro-	Name Of Law Enforcement Officer (type or print)	
Date 10-4-19 Notary	Name (type or print) Char a Banst	Signature Of Law Enforcement Officer Title Of Law Enforcement Officer	th for
SEAL	Date My Commission Expires County Where Notarized	Name And Address Of Agency Asheboro Palice 205 E. Academy St	
Deputy CSC		Asheboro NC 29	203
L the condens		ENT OF RECEIPT	
ate	igned, received a copy of this inventory.	Signature Of Person Receiving Inventory	
0	970		
ACC CD 200			

AOC-CR-206, Side Two, Rev. 3/16 © 2016 Administrative Office of the Courts

		A
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA	File No.	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Randolph County	In The G ☐ District	eneral Court Of Justice Superior Court Division
IN THE MATTER OF:		Superior Court Division
Name Brandon Embry	INVENTORY OF PURSUANT	
		G.S. 15A-223, -254
I, the undersigned officer, executed a search of: ATAT phone	e R-co.ds	
oracii, i Terrises Of Vericle Searched		Date Of Search
ATRT Global Logal Demonds Center		9/18/2019
Fax - 1.888-938-4715		11013017
This search was made pursuant to		
1. a search warrant issued by:	· x	
2. consent to search given by: 3. other legal justification for the search:		
The following items were seized:		2. A.
1- Digital phone records	from AT&T (c)	125) 299-3993
		125) 299-3993

Original - File Copy - For Search by Warrant of a Person, to Person from Whom Items Taken

Copy - For Search by Warrant of Vehicle/Premises, to Owner or Person in Apparent Control; if No Such Person Present, Leave Copy Affixed Thereon Copies - For Search by Consent, to Person Giving Consent and Owner of Vehicle/Premises Searched, if Known

	OF NORTH CAROLINA	File No.	
	adolph County	In The C	General Court Of Justice
	IN THE MATTER OF:	District	☑ Superior Court Division
Name Bec	Note to bey	INVENTORY OF PURSUANT	
1 Maria 1980	Company of the Compan		G.S. 15A-223, -254
I, the unders	signed officer, executed a search of: /// / / /	Lour Recode	
/11	s Or Vehicle Searched To Clobe 1 Type 1 December Control 1 1 555-935-1115		Date Of Search
1. a sea	was made pursuant to		
	ent to search given by:		
	legal justification for the search:		
THE IONOWING	g items were seized:		
	Y		
	32		
	1- Digital phone record	ds for ATATI	
4.		- 110m 11:811.	(25) 299-3993
		- 110m 11:311	125) 299-3993
		- 10M /1 3//	(25) 299-3993
		- 110M /1 21/	(25) 299-3993
		the same and a constraint of the same and th	125) 299-3993
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(15) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993
			135) 299-3993
			(25) 299-3993

Original - File

Copy - For Search by Warrant of a Person, to Person from Whom Items Taken

One of Person of Search by Warrant of Vehicle/Premises, to Owner or Person in Apparent Control; if No Such Person Present, Leave Copy Affixed Thereon Copies - For Search by Consent, to Person Giving Consent and Owner of Vehicle/Premises Searched, if Known

Items Seize	ed Continued:	
		*
k.		
		· ·
	All Maria indian same	1.5 %
	a copy of this inventory with the person named below, w	ho is:
☐ a. ti	he owner of the premises searched.	
☐ b. tl	he owner of the vehicle searched.	
□ c t	he person in apparent control of the premises searched.	
	he person in apparent control of the vehicle searched.	
e. t	he person from whom the items were taken.	
☑ 2. As n	o person was present, I left a copy of this inventory:	
	n the premises searched, identified on the reverse.	
	n the vehicle searched, identified on the reverse.	
_		P 17A
	Name And Address Of Person To Whom A Copy Of This Inventory Was D	elivered, ir Any
	taxed to 888-938-	4715
	-	
The law and		The transfer of the second of
The law em	forcement agency identified below will hold the seized pro-	
SWORN/A	AFFIRMED AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME	Name Of Law Enforcement Officer (type or print)
Date	Name (type or print)	Signature Of Law Entry coment Officer
	ramo type or pring	Signature of Law Emolecine of Officer
	Signature	Title Of Law Enforcement Officer
☐ Notary		Detective
	Date My Commission Expires	Name And Address Of Agency
		Achiban Palled
SEAL	County Where Notarized	Ashiboro Pallex 205 E. Academy St.
		dus E. Meadery St.
. Donner on	in Danish topo Doubleson o Du	Ashaboro NC 21203
Deputy CS	Clerk Of Superior Court Magistrate	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
	ACKNOWLEDGM	IENT OF RECEIPT
I, the under	signed, received a copy of this inventory.	and the grant
Date		Signature Of Person Receiving Inventory
0073	}	₩ W ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩ ₩

4	Mit will	
Items Seize	ed Continued:	
	The state of the s	
	in the second se	
1. I left	a copy of this inventory with the person named below, w	ho is:
A.,	he owner of the premises searched.	
	he owner of the vehicle searched.	
	he person in apparent control of the premises searched.	
	he person in apparent control of the vehicle searched.	
- By	he person from whom the items were taken.	
2 As n	o person was present, I left a copy of this inventory:	
□ a. ii	the premises searched, identified on the reverse.	
	the vehicle searched, identified on the reverse.	
_	Name And Address Of Person To Whom A Copy Of This Inventory Was Di	elivered, If Any
	Faxed to 888-738.	1715
	:	
The law ent	orcement agency identified below will hold the seized pro	
SWORN/A	AFFIRMED AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME	Name Of Law Enforcement Officer (type or print)
Date	Name (type or print)	Signature Of Law Enforcement Officer
Notary	Signature	Title Of Law Enforcement Officer
	Date My Commission Expires	Name And Address Of Agency
SEAL	County Where Notarized	Ashiboro Palice
		Ashaboro Ne 2003
Deputy CS		
1, the under	signed, received a copy of this inventory.	ENT OF RECEIPT
Date	ognes, journey a copy of this inventory.	Signature Of Person Receiving Inventory
007	4	,